
For requests for further information 
Contact: Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: Nikki.bishop@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 14th December, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 There is no facility to allow questions by members of the public at meetings of the 

Scrutiny Committee. However, a period of 10 minutes will be provided at the 
beginning of such meetings to allow members of the public to make a statement on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the committee, subject to individual speakers 
being restricted to 3 minutes. 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday 

7 September 2023. 
 

5. North West Ambulance Service Update  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
 To receive an update from the North West Ambulance Service on response times and 

patient outcomes. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Nikki.bishop@cheshireeast.gov.uk


6. Prevent and Channel Guidance 2023  (Pages 23 - 30) 
 
 To receive an update on the revised statutory guidance for Prevent and Channel.  

 
7. Autism Strategy  (Pages 31 - 38) 
 
 To receive an update from Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust on 

the Autism Strategy 2022-27.  
 

8. Community Services Accommodation  (Pages 39 - 46) 
 
 To receive an update from East Cheshire NHS Trust on the proposed relocation of 

community services. 
 

9. Right Person, Right Care  (Pages 47 - 58) 
 
 To receive an update on the implementation and roll out of the Right Person, Right 

Care operating model.  
 

10. Work Programme  (Pages 59 - 60) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors L Anderson, S Adams, J Bratherton, D Brown, B Drake, 
H Moss, J Priest, H Seddon, M Simon, J Smith, J Smith, R Vernon (Vice-Chair) and 
L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 7th September, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 
Councillors L Anderson, S Adams, J Bratherton, D Brown, B Drake, H Moss, 
H Seddon, J Smith, J Smith and P Redstone. 
 
VISITING MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
Cllr M Beandland, Poynton West and Adlington Ward Member 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Shelley Brough, Director of Commissioning and Integration  
Richard Christopherson, Locality Manager Community Safety  
Sandra Murphy, Head of Adults Safeguarding  
Katie Small, Democratic Services Manager 
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Paul Devlin, Deputy Director of Nursing and Quality – East Cheshire Trust 
Mike Caulfield, Nurse Consultant for Acute Care and Non-Medical Approved 
Clinician, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Trust 
Simon Goff, Chief Operating Officer – East Cheshire Trust 
Dean Grice, Thriving and Prevention Programme Lead – NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside 
Mark Wilkinson, Cheshire East Place Director  
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Margaret Simon. 
Councillor Patrick Redstone was present as substitute.  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Wardlaw 
declared that she occasionally worked for the Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
In the interests of openness, Councillor Seddon declared that she worked 
in an office-based role for AstraZeneca, a pharmaceutical company based 
in Cheshire East. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 
In the interests of openness, in relation to agenda item 9 (Proposed 
relocation of community services – Poynton), Cllr Adams declared that she 
was a patient at Schoolhouse Surgery, Disley and that she was also a 
member of the Patient Participation Group at the surgery. 
 
Councillor Julie Smith, in the interests of openness, declared that was a 
pharmacy dispenser for Well Pharmacies.  
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 29 June 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public registered to speak.  
 

5 SAFER CHESHIRE EAST PARTNERSHIP OVERVIEW  
 
Richard Christopherson, Locality Manager – Community Safety, attended 

the Committee meeting and delivered a presentation which provided an 

overview of the Safer Cheshire East Partnership (SCEP). It was noted that 

the SCEP included a number of statutory partners including the Council, 

Police, Fire and Probation who co-produced a three-year plan to deliver 

against the identified Community Safety priorities.  

The Committee was pleased that the priorities for SCEP included domestic 

abuse, exploitation, cybercrime, knife crime, fly tipping, gypsy and 

travellers, prevent and channel and substance misuse. The Committee 

queried knife crime statistics for Cheshire East and if this had improved 

over the last year. It was highlighted that whilst knife crime was not 

considered to be a significant problem in Cheshire East, there were six 

knife crime incidents in Crewe last year. Members noted that this led to the 

Knife Angel project undertaken earlier this year, the assessment of the 

impact that this has had on the community would be shared at the October 

SCEP meeting.  

The Committee were pleased to note that all new and existing holders of 

Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Licences required completion of mandatory 

safeguarding training. Members queried the total number of non-Cheshire 

East licenced taxi drivers in the Borough, if the same sanctions applied to 

non-Cheshire East registered drivers and if all licences given out by 

Cheshire East for taxi services were to a Cheshire East registered 

supplier. Richard Christopherson committed to providing a written 

response.  

Page 4



The Committee highlighted that fly-tipping across the Borough was a 

problem and queried how many reports of fly-tipping in Cheshire East had 

resulted in a successful prosecution. Richard Christopherson committed to 

providing a written response.   

The Committee discussed the partnership arrangements between 

Cheshire East and the Police. It was agreed that a training session for 

members on County Lines, delivered by senior Cheshire East officers 

alongside Police colleagues, would be beneficial. Richard Christopherson 

agreed to pursue this and ensure the Committee were kept informed of 

progress.  

An update was provided on the SCEP membership and the previous 

suggestion for a member of Scrutiny be invited to join the SCEP. The 

Committee agreed not to pursue this in light of the conflict this would have 

on the Committee Members ability to scrutinise SCEP matters in future 

Scrutiny meetings. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the update provided be noted. 

2. Member training on County Lines to be progressed. 

 
6 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OF THE DOMESTIC ABUSE HOMICIDE 

REVIEW  
 
Sandra Murphy, Head of Adult Safeguarding, attended the Committee 

meeting and presented the Domestic Abuse Homicide Review report 

regarding ‘PAM’. The Committee noted that the Domestic Homicide 

summary report had been written by an independent author and had 

recently been approved and by the Home Office, and published on the 

SCEP website following a long-delay as a result of the COVID-19 

pandemic.  

The Committee noted that there were currently five domestic homicide 

reviews being overseen by Cheshire East and ‘PAM’ was the first review 

to be approved. Nationally, there had been 108 Domestic Homicide 

Reviews published in England in 2020/2021 with 14 of these taking place 

in the Northwest.  

Members queried the involvement of the Police and communication 

between partner agencies when a case of domestic abuse was reported. 

Members were concerned that domestic abuse incidents were often repeat 

offences in the same property, by the same individuals and asked at what 

point Cheshire East and other key agencies took action. It was confirmed 

that the Police completed a vulnerable person’s accident form which would 

be shared with the Cheshire East Domestic Abuse Hub (a 24-hour service) 

where the level of risk would be assessed and appropriate action taken. It 

was highlighted that the responsibility of raising awareness of domestic 

Page 5



abuse was shared and not one single organisation/persons responsibility. 

Sandra Murphy agreed to share the link to the Domestic Abuse Hub with 

Committee members.  

RESOLVED: 

1. That the report be received and noted. 

 
7 QUALITY ACCOUNT 2022-23 - EAST CHESHIRE NHS TRUST  

 
Paul Devlin, Deputy Director of Nursing and Quality, attended the 

Committee meeting and delivered a presentation which provided an 

overview of the key challenges and achievements outlined within the East 

Cheshire Trust Quality Account 2022-23.  

The Committee was disappointed to learn that the Trust had not met its 

cancer diagnosis and treatment targets (31 and 62 days) and queried what 

steps the Trust would take to improve this. It was reported that a detailed 

improvement plan had been developed to oversee improvements in 

practice and performance including additional capacity being delivered in 

breast services to support a reduction in the 2 week wait times and the 

maintenance of this standard. It was noted that the Trust Cancer 

Improvement Plan would be o
[...]
icide.  

Committee Members queried the role of various agencies in regulating 

information on social platforms. The Committee was pleased to learn that 

the Online Safety Bill would ensure platforms had systems and processes 

in place to deal with illegal and harmful content and their associated risk.  

The Committee suggested that suicide prevention training would be helpful 

for all Cheshire East Members to support Members in raising awareness 

within local communities and with Town and Parish Councils. A number of 

free online training/resources were highlighted to the Committee, including 

the Hub of Hope, which Mike Caulfield agreed to circulate weblinks to 

following the Committee meeting.  

RESOLVED: 

1. That the update provided be noted. 

 
9 PROPOSED RELOCATION OF COMMUNITY SERVICES - POYNTON  

 
 

Cllr Hannah Moss left the meeting at 12.05pm. 
 

Councillor M Beanland attended the Committee meeting and made a 

statement as a visiting member. Cllr Beanland highlighted to the 

Committee the impact that the loss of service in Poynton would have on 

the local community. Cllr Beanland stated that the local community and 

Poynton Town Council had not been consulted on the proposals. Provision 

available to ensure residents could travel to appointments was queried 

and the difficulties the proposals would have on the elderly population who 

were unable to drive to appointments was raised.  

Simon Goff, Chief Operating Officer and Dean Grice, Thriving and 

Prevention Programme Lead – NHS Cheshire and Merseyside attended 

the Committee meeting to provide an update on the East Cheshire Trust 

proposals to relocate services from the Priorslegh Medical Centre to 

outside of Poynton from November 2023. It was highlighted that this was a 

temporary measure however consideration would be given for a long-term 

option.  

Page 7



The Committee raised a number of concerns in response to the proposal 

to relocate services and highlighted the 
[...]
oss Cheshire East was 

comparatively well rated by residents. The Committee requested a 

breakdown of the figures for the survey including the total number of 

respondents. Mark Wilkinson committed to providing a written response.  

The Committee asked what had gone well since the implementation of the 

ICS and what needed further improvement. It was stated that the overall 

implementation of the new ICS had gone well, particularly as services 

continued to be provided through a difficult and challenging winter period 

and that further improvement was needed around addressing the backlog 

Page 8



of planned care treatment which continued to rise as a result of increased 

industrial action.  

 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the update provided be noted. 

 
11 EVALUATION OF 2022/23 WINTER PLAN  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That this item be deferred for a future Committee meeting.  
 

12 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee Work Programme.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That an update on the proposed relocation of NHS community 
services across the borough be added to the Work Programme for 
December 2023. 
 

2. That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.45 pm 
 

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



North West Ambulance 
Service NHS Trust.
Joanne Clague, Area Director 
Cheshire & Merseyside Area

John Collins
Consultant Paramedic

Caroline Lloyd
Operations Manager

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



About us.
• 5 counties.
• 5,400 square miles.
• 7.5 million population.
• 100 ambulance stations.
• 10 contact centres (999, PTS and 111).
• Part of Northern Ambulance Alliance.   

7,074 staff £493m budget

Paramedic Emergency 
Service

*Patient Transport 
Service 

NHS 111 Resilience

1,019 vehicles

Nnnnnot in 
*Not in Cheshire 

Corporate

P
age 12



Cheshire and Merseyside
Resources and partners.

• 37 ambulance sites
• 132 ambulances 
• 18 rapid response 
[...]
lligence and security services 
regard an attack as “highly likely in the near future”. 

6 There is an established multi agency CONTEST Board in Cheshire 
which provides strategic oversight of regional activity. The Board is 
chaired by an Officer from Cheshire Fire and Rescue Services, and 
Cheshire East is represented by the Director of Adult Social Care and 
the Senior Manager from Emergency Planning. 

7 It is vital that Local Authorities understand and uphold the overarching 
CONTEST strategy and fulfil their statutory duties by working with 
central government and local partner organisations to protect individuals 
and build resilient communities. For example,  Local Authorities can do 
this by supporting Government PROTECT initiatives such as Martyn’s 
Law, which when it becomes law, will provide a way to protect the public 
when gathering in large venues; by endorsing the Governments See it, 
Say it, Sorted Campaign; by promoting the Act Early Website which 
provides information and advice to families about how to seek support; 
and by ensuring there are robust multi agency PREVENT and 
CHANNEL  forums in place.   

8 In February 2023 the Government published the findings from the 
Independent Review of PREVENT. The review undertaken by William 
Shawcross considered the 3 objectives of PREVENT. IE (a) to tackle 
the causes of radicalisation, (b) to safeguard those most at risk of 
radicalisation by providing early interventions and (c) to divert and 
rehabilitate those people already engaged in terrorism. 

9 The Independent Review made 34 recommendations. These have been 
incorporated into the revised PREVENT and CHANNEL Duty Guidance. 

Page 24



  
  

 

 

The remainder of this report will focus on some of the changes and 
implications for residents in Cheshire East. 

Background 

10 The Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015 outlines PREVENT duties 
for specified Authorities. The PREVENT Guidance is therefore statutory 
as outlined in Section 29 of
[...]
gned to ensure that people 
of all ages, who have health and/or social care needs, are responded to 
by the right person, with the right skills, training, and experience to best 
meet their needs. 

q At the centre of the RCRP approach is a threshold to assist police in 
making decisions about when it is appropriate for them to respond to 
incidents

q The threshold for a police response to a mental health-related incident is
– to investigate a crime that has occurred or is occurring; or
– to protect people, when there is a real and immediate risk to the life of 
a person, or of a person being subject to or at risk of serious harm

• Taken from DHSC/Home office policy paper National Partnership 
Agreement: Right Care, Right Person (RCRP) - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)

OFFICIAL

P
age 48

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-partnership-agreement-right-care-right-person/national-partnership-agreement-right-care-right-person-rcrp
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-partnership-agreement-right-care-right-person/national-partnership-agreement-right-care-right-person-rcrp


UNCLASSIFIED

RCRP

q Right Care Right Person is a national programme to recalibrate 
Police involvement in Mental Health related calls

q Cheshire Constabulary is one of three early adopter forces and is 
supported by the Home Office and NPCC national team to 
implement and evaluate RCRP

q Developed initially in Humberside – the implementation period took 
4 years

q Main areas of current activity which the police aim to change the 
threshold include:
q Welfare checks
q AWOL mental health patients
q People who leave health facilities
q Police use of s135 and s136
q Police support to voluntary mental health patients

OFFICIALAWOL

P
age 49



UNCLASSIFIED

The MHA Code of Practice

q Media reports especially in the light of the approach of the London 
Metropolitan Police could lead to the view that the police will no longer be 
involved with any mental health related matter.

q
[...]
tal health care centre is being developed in Chester 
but will not be available until 2025. 

q There is no plan for a similar care centre for Cheshire East.

OFFICIAL

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 2023-24 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Report 
Reference 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Title Purpose of Report Lead Officer Consultation 
Equality 
Impact 

Assessment 

Corporate Plan 
Priority 

Part of 
Budget 

and Policy 
Framework 

Exempt 
Item 

SC/04/23-24 14/12/2023 North West 
Ambulance Service  

To receive an update from the North 
West Ambulance Service in order to 
understand the impact of ambulance 
response times and patient outcomes.  

Director of 
Commissioning 
and Integration 

No No Open No No 

SC/11/23-24 14/12/2023 Right Care, Right 
Person 

To receive an update on the 
implementation and roll out of the 
Right Care, Right Person operating 
model.  

Director of Adult 
Social Care 

No No Open; Fair No No 

SC/13/23-24 14/12/2023 Update from East 
Cheshire NHS Trust 
on the proposed 
relocation of 
community services  

To receive an update from East 
Cheshire Trust on the proposal and 
any further risks to  
clinical accommodation across the 
borough. 

Director of 
Commissioning 
and Integration 

No No Open No No 

SC/13/23-24 14/12/2023 Update on the new 
PREVENT and 
CHANNEL Guidance 
2023 

The purpose of the report is to provide 
an update on the revised Statutory 
Guidance for PREVENT and 
CHANNEL. 

Director of Adult 
Social Care 

No No Open; Fair No Yes 

SC/09/23-24 14/12/2023 Autism Strategy  To receive an update from the 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Trust on the new Autism Strategy. 

Director of 
Commissioning 
and Integration 

Yes No Open No Yes 

SC/01/2022-
23 

14/03/2024 Update on Flood 
Risk Management  

To receive an update on flood risk 
management from the LLFA and 
external agencies including the Fire 
Authority, United Utilities and the 
Environment Agency. 

Head of 
Highways 

No No 
Open; Fair; 

Green 
No No 

SC/06/2023-
24 

14/03/2024 Macclesfield District 
General Hospital 
Intrapartum 
Maternity Services: 
Post Implementation 
Review 

To receive the findings of the post 
implementation review of the return of 
intrapartum maternity services to 
Macclesfield District General Hospital. 

Director of 
Commissioning 
and Integration 

No No Open; Fair No No 

SC/06/23-24 26/06/2024 Sustainable Hospital 
Services Programme 
- East Cheshire NHS 
Trust 

To update the Committee on the 
proposed major service redesign at 
East Cheshire Trust. 

Director of 
Commissioning 
and Integration 

No No Open; Fair No No 

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 10



Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 2023-24 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

SC/14/2022-
23 

TBC Fire Safety 
Presentation 

To receive a presentation on fire 
safety across Cheshire East.  
# meeting to be held at Safety Central.  

Director of Adult 
Social Care 

No No Open; Fair No No 

SC/21/2022-
23 

TBC Future of Congleton 
War Memorial and 
Knutsford Cottage 
Hospital  

TBC 
Director of 

Commissioning 
and Integration 

No No Open; Fair No No 

 

P
age 60


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 North West Ambulance Service Update
	6 Prevent and Channel Guidance 2023
	7 Autism Strategy
	8 Community Services Accommodation
	9 Right Person, Right Care
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 14th December, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 
Councillors L Anderson, S Adams, D Brown, B Drake, H Moss, H Seddon, 
J Smith and J Snowball 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care and Operations  
Sandra Murphy, Head of Adult Safeguarding 
Katie Small, Democratic Services Manager 
 
External Representatives 
Joanne Clauge - Area Director, North West Ambulance Service 
John Collins - Consultant Paramedic, North West Ambulance Service 
Caroline Lloyd - Operations Manager, North West Ambulance Service 
Richard Macmahon - Home Office Channel Lead 
Moner Ahmed - Home Office Prevent Adviser 
Maddy Lowry – Associate Director, Cheshire and Partnership NHS 
Foundation 
Simon Goff - Chief Operating Officer, East Cheshire NHS Trust 
Dean Grice - Thriving and Prevention Programme Lead, NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors J Bratherton, M Simon, Julie 
Smith and R Vernon.  Councillor J Snowball attended as a substitute for 
Councillor Vernon. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interest of openness, in relation to agenda item 8 – Community 
Services Accommodation, Cllr S Adams declared that she was a patient at 
Schoolhouse Surgery, Disley and was a member of the Patient 
Participation Group at the surgery. 
 
In the interest of openness, Councillor H Seddon declared that she worked 
in an office-based role for AstraZeneca, a pharmaceutical company based 
in Cheshire East. 
 



In the interest of openness, Councillor L Wardlaw declared that she 
occasionally worked for the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust as a nurse and that she was a member of the Cheshire 
Vaccination Team. 
 
In the interest of openness, in relation to agenda item 8 – Community 
Services Accommodation, Cllr J Snowball declared that she was the chair 
of the Bollington Patient Participation Group. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public registered to speak. 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2023 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

5 NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE UPDATE  
 
Joanne Clauge - Area Director, John Collins - Consultant Paramedic and 
Caroline Lloyd - Operations Manager, attended the meeting and delivered 
a presentation which provided an overview of the performance of the 
North-West Ambulance Services NHS Trust to date in 2023. 
 
The Committee sought clarification on the performance times and 
handover delays at hospitals. In response it was stated the Service was 
working with the Integrated Care Boards to address the handover delays 
and were looking at options such as providing additional stretcher for use 
in A&E to allow the patients to be unloaded, and also initiatives where 
extra patients could be moved from A&E onto wards even when they were 
full.  The hospitals could open corridors for patients to wait and when they 
cannot staff them one ambulance crew would stay at the hospital and look 
after several patients allowing other ambulances crews to go back out on 
the road. The Service had previously had many vacancies and recruitment 
had been undertaken to reduce the these which had made a significant 
difference to the number of resources available. They were also looking at 
provision of an alternative pathway for people who need medical attention 
but do not need to go to A&E.  
 
Reference was made to the fact that stoke case were category 2   It was 
reported that additional clinicians were being introduced into the call centre 
to enable a secondary triage on stokes calls to enable a more 
comprehensive assessment and, if required, make it a priority category 2 
cases. This helps the Service get stroke patients quicker to hospital. 
 
The Service was using PRSIM for electronic patient records. The 
Committee asked about data protection. It was reported that the system 



allowed for a NHS number to be entered and this retrieved data about the 
NHS number and medical history of the individual, which was displayed in 
a webpage. Once the inquiry had been made the page was closed and no 
information retained.  
 
Body worn cameras had been introduced to tackle violence and 
aggression towards staff, with the main benefit of this being prevention. 
The staff member could either activate it when required and record or have 
it continuously recording. The recordings on the camera were downloaded 
with the data transferred onto the Ambulance Trust system. If there had 
been an occurrence of violence or aggression the Camera Team were 
notified, and the relevant footage retained so that it could be used for 
prosecution. 
 
The Committee asked if the statistics relating to the number of dropped 
calls could be included on future performance reports. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update provided be noted. 
 

6 PREVENT AND CHANNEL GUIDANCE 2023  
 
Richard Macmahon, Home Office Channel Lead, Moner Ahmed, Home 
Office Prevent Adviser and Sandra Murphy, Head of Adult Safeguarding, 
attended the meeting and provided an update on the PREVENT and 
CHANNEL Guidance 2023. 
 
PREVENT was an Early Intervention Programme which aimed to stop 
people becoming terrorists or supporting terrorists by tackling the 
ideological causes of terrorism and to intervene early to support people 
who were susceptible to radicalisation which was done through the 
CHANNEL safeguarding mechanism. 
   
The updated PREVENT guidance had been laid before Parliament in 
September 2023 and came into force on 1 December 2023. The updated 
guidance reflected several recommendations of the independent review of 
PREVENT which took a couple of years to do and reported earlier in the 
year. The PREVENT objectives had been updated to clearly tackle the 
ideological causes of terrorism. The updated guidance did not give any 
functions to local authorities but set out key areas such as leadership, 
partnership working and mitigating risks. The guidance also provided more 
details on training and capabilities to help local authorities to understand 
the risks. A PREVENT duty toolkit had been developed for local authorities 
to support and provide practical information and guidance to put the 
PREVENT duty into action. 
 
CHANNEL was a multi-agency programme for somebody who had been 
identified as being susceptible to radicalisation. The key change in the 
update guidance was in terms of language and a change from assessment 



to someone’s vulnerability to someone’s susceptibility to being drawn into 
radicalisation. This recognised that not all people who are susceptible to 
radicalisation were by definition vulnerable. The current CHANNEL 
assessment would be replaced by the PREVENT assessment framework. 
 
The Committee asked about the success of the intervention programme. 
In response it as explained that once a person is identified as ben 
susceptible to radicalisation, the local authority would put support 
mechanisms in place, which could include children’s social care, 
education, and probation, plus the work of an intervention provider working 
on that specific ideology, to hopefully guide them away.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update provided be noted. 
 

7 AUTISM STRATEGY  
 
Maddy Lowry – Associate Director Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation, attended the meeting and delivered a presentation on the 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership Autism Strategy. 
 
The Committee was informed of the training being developed and required 
to be undertaken by NHS staff, which included the Oliver McGowan 
Mandatory Training on Learning Disability and Autism. All clinical services 
were required to have a level 3 autism specialist. A system of Autism 
Ambassadors and Autism Champions had been established. Working with 
stakeholders the Trust was developing an on-line training package which 
would be available to the police, criminal justice, and social care officers to 
help support them to better understand and recognise autism and 
learning-disabled people in the community. The Oliver McGowan training 
was being funded nationally for the on-line element and to train the 
trainers for the face-to-face training, but no finance was provided for the 
trainers to deliver the training, so was a significant cost pressure to the 
Trust. 
 
The Committee asked how many had completed the Oliver McGowan 
training and it was reported that in the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 
there was a 70-80% completion rate across the Trust, and that the ICB 
had been asked if they could collate training uptake across all the Trusts. 
The level one training was required to be repeated every three years. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update provided be noted. 
 
 
The meeting adjourned for a short break. 
 
 



8 COMMUNITY SERVICES ACCOMMODATION  
 
Simon Goff, Chief Operating Officer East Cheshire NHS Trust, and Dean 
Grice, Thriving and Prevention Programme Lead NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside attended the meeting and delivered a presentation on the 
changes to community services accommodation. 
 
It was reported that interim solutions had been found for a number of 
community services being displaced from a GP practice in Poynton to 
allow for Primary Care expansion. Public engagement and consultation 
were being undertaken to find long term solution to the relocations of these 
services. 
 
There as potential for some community services redesign in the 
Sandbach, Middlewich, Alsager, Scholar Green and Haslington (SMASH) 
area. The Ashfields Primary Care Centre in Sandbach currently reviewing 
their building arrangements but it was not felt that this would impact on any 
services. 
 
The Committee asked about the wider estate strategy and in response it 
was stated that there was a need to understand what was required, the 
key issues relating to how community care was developing and the 
funding available.  
 
It was asked how the temporary arrangements were working in Poynton 
and in response it was stated that it was early days as the change had 
commenced on 6 November, but they were working. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update provided be noted. 
 

9 RIGHT PERSON, RIGHT CARE  
 
Jill Broomhall - Director of Adult Social Care and Operations, provided an 
overview of the Right Care Right Person national police initiative. Cheshire 
Constabulary was one of three early adopter forces with phase 1 
commencing on 8 January 2024.  
 
The main areas of current activity which the Police aimed to change the 
threshold for attending included welfare checks, AWOL mental health 
patients, people who leave health facilities, support to voluntary mental 
health patients and use of s135 and s136. 
 
To prepare for the change officers had attended meetings and workshops 
with the Cheshire Constabulary and liaised with colleagues across the 
country where Right Care Right Person has been brought in to see what 
the implications had been for them.  Briefing information was being 
prepared on what was a Police welfare check, when the Police would be 
asked to respond and when the local authority would attend.  



 
The Committee raised concerns about staff responding to calls who could 
be faced with challenging behaviour without the support of the Police. In 
response it was stated that it could be that two members of staff would 
have to attend which would create additional pressures on the service. No 
additional funding was being provided. 
 
The Committee noted that an urgent mental health care centre was being 
developed in Chester, which would be available in 2025, but there were no 
plans for a similar centre for Cheshire East. 
 
It was agreed that a report would be brought to the next meeting to report 
on how phase 1 was working. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update provided be noted. 
 

10 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 
It was noted the item East Cheshire Trust Major Service Redesign had 
been renamed to Sustainable Hospital Services Programme – East 
Cheshire NHS Trust and would be presented to the Committee in June 
2024. 
 
The next meeting would be receiving an update on Flood Risk 
Management. When this had previously come to the Committee in March 
2023, it had been a lengthy item with the Environment Agency taking away 
several questions for response, and it was suggested that the committee 
members email the Democratic Services Manager with their questions in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
The Committee had recently received a briefing on Congleton Memorial 
Hospital, and it was asked if this item could be removed from the Work 
Programme. After discussion It was agreed that the item could be 
removed from the work programme.  
 
Reference was made to the item on the Work Programme to receive a 
presentation on Fire Safety and possible hold a future meeting at the Fire 
Safety Centre at Warrington. It was agreed that officers would investigate 
whether it would be possible to use the venue for a meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 



 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.09 pm 

 
Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 

 
 
 
 


